

**No. 18-1421**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

JON C. CALDARA, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF BOULDER, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
No. 18-cv-01211-MSK, The Honorable Marcia S. Krieger

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**  
(Oral Argument is Requested)

---

Cody J. Wisniewski  
Zhonette M. Brown  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
cody@mslegal.org  
zhonette@mslegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. BOULDER INFRINGES AND TRIVIALIZES APPELLANTS’ NATURAL, FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS.....	5
A. Boulder Exhibits and Invites Disdain for Appellants’ Second Amendment Protected Rights.....	5
B. The Natural Rights Protected by the Second Amendment are Fundamental to Our System of Ordered Liberty .....	7
C. The Supreme Court Disfavors Abstention, Especially When Confronted with a Chilling of the Exercise of a Natural, Fundamental Right .....	10
1. Abstention is a Narrow Exception, Not a Broad Rule .....	10
2. Abstention is Even More Rarely Exercised in the Presence of a Facial Challenge to a Violation of a Natural, Fundamental Right.....	12
3. Appellants are not Asking for a <i>Per Se</i> Rule Against Abstention.....	18
D. Resolution of Appellants’ Federal Claims Does Not Depend on Resolution of Their State Law Claims .....	20

II. THE DISTRICT COURT COULD NOT PROPERLY EXAMINE THE <i>PULLMAN</i> FACTORS BECAUSE OF THE LACK OF FACTUAL AND LEGAL DEVELOPMENT.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allegheny Cnty. v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959) .....	10
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	21
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....	20
<i>C-Y Development Co. v. City of Redlands</i> , 703 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Cedar Shake &amp; Shingle Bureau v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 997 F.2d 620 (9th Cir. 1993).....	1, 13, 14, 26
<i>Chez Sez III Corp. v. Township of Union</i> , 945 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Denver v. State of Colorado</i> , No. 03CV3809, 2004 WL 5212983 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Nov. 5, 2004).....	24, 25
<i>City of Chicago v. Fieldcrest Dairies</i> , 316 U.S. 168 (1942) .....	6
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	10, 11, 13, 18, 24
<i>City of Meridian v. S. Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 639 (1959) .....	1, 13
<i>Clajon Prod. Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	10

<i>Cotting v. Godard</i> , 183 U.S. 79 (1901) .....	7
<i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	8, 16–17, 19
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	13, 19–20
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects &amp; Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976) .....	10–11
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	4, 12, 13, 18
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	4, 11–12
<i>J-R Distributors, Inc. v. Eikenberry</i> , 725 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Coleman</i> , 848 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12–13
<i>Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout</i> , 519 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3, 17
<i>Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972) .....	6, 10

<i>Lehman v. City of Louisville</i> , 967 F.2d 1474 (10th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	5, 7, 9–10
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	17–18
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York, N.Y.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 939 (2019) (Mem.) .....	16
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12–13
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16–17
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	17
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	26
<i>Reetz v. Bozanich</i> , 397 U.S. 82 (1970) .....	6, 13
<i>Ripplinger v. Collins</i> , 868 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12–13
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	14
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12–13

<i>Spoklie v. Montana</i> , 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>State of Colorado v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 139 P.3d 635 (Colo. 2006) .....	24
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	24
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965) .....	14–15
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) .....	8
<i>University of Utah v. Shurtleff</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Utah 2003) .....	17
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Vinyard v. King</i> , 655 F.2d 1016 (10th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) .....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971) .....	11–12
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1971) .....	11, 12–13
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. Amend. I.....	5, 8
U.S. CONST. Amend. II .....	5, 8
U.S. CONST. Amend. IV .....	8

U.S. CONST. Amend. V ..... 5

U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV ..... 5

**Statutes and Congressional Reports**

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 2 (U.S. 1776) ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1343(3) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 5, 18, 21–22

C.R.S. § 29-11.7-103 ..... 23

H.R. Rep. No. 96-548 (1979)..... 21–22

**Other Authorities**

*Chilling Effect*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)..... 15

*Fundamental Right*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)..... 9

*Natural Right*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)..... 9

Note, *The Chilling Effect in Constitutional Law*,  
69 COLUM. L. REV. 808 (1969)..... 14–15

Robert E. Shalhope, *The Ideological Origins of the Second  
Amendment*, 69 J. AM. HIST. 599 (1982) ..... 8

Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, *The Second Amendment:  
Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*, 80 GEO. L.J. 309  
(1991)..... 8
